Tax effects of adjustments (212)

Net loss, as adjusted $ (2,192)
Net loss per share, as adjusted $ (0.02)
Weighted-average shares, diluted 128,652,580

Pro Forma Net Sales

Pro forma net sales is considered a non-GAAP financial measure under the SEC’s rules. We believe that pro forma net sales is useful informaPon for investors as it provides a
beQer understanding of sales performance, and relaPve changes therein, on a comparable basis. We calculate pro forma net sales as net sales including the historical net
sales relaPng to the pre-acquisiPon periods of Culture Kings, assuming that the Company acquired Culture Kings at the beginning of the period presented. Pro forma net sales
is not necessarily indicaPve of what the actual results would have been if the acquisiPon had in fact occurred on the date or for the periods indicated nor does it purport to
project net sales for any future periods or as of any date. A reconciliaPon of non-GAAP pro forma net sales to net sales, which is the most directly comparable financial
measure calculated in accordance with GAAP, for each quarter in 2021 and 2020, is as follows:

 Net Sales in 2021
Three Months Ended Actual Culture Kings Pro Forma

March 31 $ 68,779 $ 51,263 $ 120,042
June 30 149,227 — 149,227
September 30 161,762 — 161,762
December 31 182,423 — 182,423

$ 562,191 $ 51,263 $ 613,454

 Net Sales in 2021 Net Sales in 2020 Growth Rate
Three Months Ended Pro Forma Actual Culture Kings Pro Forma Actual Pro Forma

March 31 $ 120,042 $ 35,006 $ 25,586 $ 60,592 96.5 % 98.1 %
June 30 149,227 46,793 38,179 84,972 218.9 % 75.6 %
September 30 161,762 63,336 48,713 112,049 155.4 % 44.4 %
December 31 182,423 70,781 56,654 127,435 157.7 % 43.1 %

$ 613,454 $ 215,916 $ 169,132 $ 385,048

A reconciliaPon of non-GAAP pro forma net sales to net sales, disaggregated by geography, which is the most directly comparable financial measure calculated in accordance
with GAAP, for the three months ended June 30, 2021 and 2020, is as follows:

Three Months

Ended June 30, 2021 Three Months Ended June 30, 2020 Growth Rate
Actual Actual Culture Kings Pro Forma Actual Pro Forma

U.S. $ 71,189 $ 26,721 $ 3,180 $ 29,901 166.4 % 138.1 %
Australia 59,288 13,421 28,628 42,049 341.8 % 41.0 %
Rest of world 18,750 6,651 6,371 13,022 181.9 % 44.0 %
Total $ 149,227 $ 46,793 $ 38,179 $ 84,972